Effective yield of shares, % =   100 x Dividend per share, adjusted for share issues
Share quotation at December 31, adjusted for share issues

P/E ratio for shares = Share quotation at December 31, adjusted for share issues
Earnings per share

Share quotation on Dec. 31, = Share quotation at the balance sheet date,
adjusted for share issues adjusted for share issues

Highest share price during the period, = Highest price of the company’s shares during the period,
adjusted for share issues adjusted for share issues

Lowest share price during the period, = Lowest price of the company’s shares during the period,
adjusted for share issues adjusted for share issues

Average share price over the period, = Share turnover in markka terms divided
adjusted for share issues by the number of shares traded during the period, adjusted for share issues

Share turnover = Quantitative share turnover, adjusted for share issues

Market capitalization at December 31 = Number of shares multiplied by the quotation
for the respective share type on the balance sheet date

3 9

P R O F I T  A N D  L O S S  A C C O U N T

Jan. 1 - Jan. 1 -
Ref. Dec. 31, 1998 % Dec. 31, 1997 % Change %

FIM million Turnover FIM million Turnover
NET TURNOVER 1 7 233.2 100.0 6 900.0 100.0 4.8

Other operating income 2 41.4 31.5 31.4

Raw materials and services
Raw materials and consumables: 3
Purchases during the financial year 5 204.0 4 870.6 6.8
Variation in stocks, increase (-)   -128.3   -54.6 135.2
Raw materials and services, total 5 075.7 70.2 4 816.0 69.8 5.4
Staff expenses 4 958.6 13.3 877.3 12.7 9.3
Depreciation and reduction in value 5 126.9 1.8 120.6 1.7 5.2
Other operating expenses 6   775.7 10.7   722.9 10.5 7.3

6 936.9 95.9 6 536.8 94.7 6.1

OPERATING PROFIT 337.7 4.7 394.6 5.7 -14.4

Financial income and expenses: 7
Income from other investments held as non-current assets 4.6 4.8
Other interest and financial income 80.1 74.5
Reduction in value of securities held in current assets 0.0 -3.0
Interest and other financial expenses   -58.3   -55.7
Financial income and expenses, total 26.4 0.4 20.6 0.3 28.2

PROFIT BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 364.0 5.0 415.2 6.0 -12.3

Extraordinary items
Extraordinary expenses 8 -14.5 0.0

PROFIT BEFORE TAXES 349.5 4.8 415.2 6.0 -15.8

Income taxes 10
For the financial year 75.9 120.0 -36.8
For previous financial years -1.9 -2.2
Change in imputed deferred taxes/tax claims   3.4   -0.9
Income taxes, total 77.4 1.1 117.0 1.7 -33.8

PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 272.1 3.8 298.2 4.3 -8.7

S T O C K M A N N

4 0

94 95 96 97 98

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

94 95 96 97 98
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

B A L A N C E  S H E E T

ASSETS Ref. Dec. 31, 1998 Dec. 31, 1997
FIM million FIM million

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets 12
Intangible rights 35.5 30.2
Goodwill arising on consolidation 8.9 8.0
Goodwill 0.9 0.0
Other capitalized long-term expenses 131.1 79.7
Advance payments and projects in progress   7.9   5.7
Intangible assets, total 184.4 123.6
Tangible assets 13
Land and water 166.4 133.6
Buildings and constructions 977.5 841.4
Machinery and equipment 355.3 297.1
Other tangible assets 0.6 0.3
Advance payments and construction in progress   49.6   40.8
Tangible assets, total 1 549.3 1 313.3
Tangible and intangible assets, total 1 733.7 1 436.9
Investments 14
Other shares and participations   298.1   251.2
Investments, total 298.1 251.2
NON-CURRENT ASSETS, TOTAL 2 031.8 1 688.1

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks
Raw materials and consumables 1 008.5   879.9
Stocks, total 1 008.5 879.9
Non-current debtors 15, 16, 24
Trade debtors 5.5 17.4
Loan receivables   11.3   12.1
Non-current debtors, total 16.8 29.5
Current debtors
Trade debtors 870.9 808.4
Loan receivables 0.4 0.0
Other debtors 102.1 41.0
Prepayments and accrued income   57.4   61.7
Current debtors, total 1 030.9   911.2
Debtors, total 1 047.7 940.7
Securities held in current assets 17, 24
Bonds and other promissory notes   332.7   328.2
Securities held in current assets, total 332.7 328.2
Cash in hand and at banks 24 50.2 52.6
CURRENT ASSETS, TOTAL 2 439.1 2 201.4
TOTAL 4 470.9 3 889.5

Assets, FIM million

Financial assets

Stocks

Non-current assets

Financial assets

Stocks

Non-current assets

Assets, %

S T O C K M A N N

4 1

94 95 96 97 98
0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

94 95 96 97 98
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

B A L A N C E  S H E E T

LIABILITIES Ref. Dec. 31, 1998 Dec. 31, 1997
FIM million FIM million

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 18, 19
Share capital 513.8 288.9
Premium fund 888.7 0.0
Revaluation fund 0.0 140.0
Reserve fund 8.8 374.6
Other funds 260.0 260.0
Retained earnings 966.7 799.4
Net profit for the financial year 272.1 298.2
CAPITAL AND RESERVES, TOTAL 2 910.2  2 161.1

Minority interest 0.0 1.0

CREDITORS 15, 21-25
Imputed deferred taxes 175.8 172.4
Non-current creditors
Bonds and notes 300.0 300.0
Loans from credit institutions 80.1 80.6
Pension loans 131.3 295.5
Other creditors   0.3   0.3
Non-current creditors, total 511.8 676.4
Current creditors
Loans from credit institutions 11.6 0.7
Pension loans 14.6 22.8
Trade creditors 442.7 419.7
Other creditors 199.5 136.5
Accruals and prepaid income   204.7   298.9
Current creditors, total 873.1 878.6
CREDITORS, TOTAL 1 560.7 1 727.4
TOTAL 4 470.9 3 889.5

Financing, FIM million

Current creditors

Non-current creditors

Imputed deferred taxes

Capital and reserves

Financing, %

Current creditors

Non-current creditors

Imputed deferred taxes

Capital and reserves

S T O C K M A N N

4 2

F U N D S  S T A T E M E N T

1998 1997
FIM million FIM million

Generated from operations
Cash flow financing

Operating profit + depreciation 464.5 515.2
Financial income and expenses 26.4 20.6
Extraordinary items -14.5 -
Income taxes -77.4 -117.0

399.0 418.8

Change in working capital
Stocks,
increase (-) -128.7 -54.2
Current trade debtors,
increase (-) -118.5 -40.1
Non-interest-bearing current creditors,
increase (+), decrease (-) -3.8 17.1

-250.9 -77.3

Cash flow from operations 148.1  341.6

Capital expenditure
Capital expenditures on fixed assets -509.9 -315.2
Sales of fixed assets 24.9  33.6
Reduction in value of investments 14.5 -

-470.6 -281.6

Cash flow before financing -322.5 60.0

Financing
Non-current debtors , decrease (+) 11.5 3.6
Imputed deferred taxes, decrease (-), increase (+) 3.4 -0.9
Non-current creditors, increase (+) 15.5  49.8
Non-current creditors, decrease (-) -188.4 -36.3
Current creditors, increase (+) 5.6 20.8
Distribution of profit -130.4 -108.6
Share subscriptions  607.3 3.4
Other changes in capital and reserves 0.1 0.0

 324.6 -68.2

Liquid funds, increase (+), decrease (-) 2.1 -8.2

Liquid funds as at January 1 380.8 388.9
Change 2.1 -8.2
Liquid funds as at December 31 382.9 380.8

S T O C K M A N N

4 3

P R O F I T  A N D  L O S S  A C C O U N T

Jan. 1 - Jan.1 -
Ref. Dec. 31, 1998 % Dec. 31, 1997 % Change %

FIM million Turnover FIM million Turnover
NET TURNOVER 1 5 297.6 100.0 4 974.6 100.0 6.5

Other operating income 2 95.1 83.8 13.5

Raw materials and services
Raw materials and consumables: 3
Purchases during the financial year 3 928.2 3 633.7 8.1
Variation in stocks, increase (-)   -89.0   -45.6 95.3
Raw materials and services, total 3 839.2 72.5 3 588.1 72.1 7.0
Staff expenses 4 762.9 14.4 704.9 14.2 8.2
Depreciations and reduction in value 5 96.8 1.8 97.3 2.0 -0.5
Other operating expenses 6   475.3 9.0   433.6 8.7 9.6

5 174.2 97.7 4 824.0 97.0 7.3

OPERATING PROFIT 218.5 4.1 234.4 4.7 -6.8

Financial income and expenses: 7
Income from other investments held as non-current assets 4.4 4.8
Interest and financial income from Group undertakings 6.0 5.9
Interest and financial income from outside the Group 77.3 73.8